




December 31, 1990

Dianna M. Higdon

Norco City Clerk, 

City Hall

P.O. Box 428

Norco, CA  91760






Re:
Request for Informal Assistance 

Our File No. I-90-685

Dear Ms. Higdon:


This is in response to your November 2, 1990, letter requesting advice concerning the conflict of interest provisions of the Political Reform Act ("Act").  Your request is one for general assistance.  Accordingly, we are treating it as a request for informal assistance.

QUESTION


You have asked the Fair Political Practices Commission (the "Commission") for advice regarding specific positions within the City of Norco (the "city") and whether these positions are to be considered public officials who manage public investments.

CONCLUSION


Pursuant to Section 82011, the code reviewing body for a single city agency is the city council.  Single county agencies report to their board of supervisors.  All multi-county jurisdictional agencies fall under the authority of the Fair Political Practices Commission.  As the Commission is not your agency's code reviewing body, we are unable to assist you specifically in the determinations of your specifically listed employees.


At this point in time, we are instructing agencies to continue including filers in their conflict of interest codes until such time as the Commission has clarified the scope of application of the term "other public officials who manage public investments."  However, positions now specifically listed in Section 87200, e.g., city and county treasurers, should be filing as Article 2 filers, utilizing the Form 721.

FACTS


You received information regarding the inclusion of "public officials who manage public investments" into the list of Article 2 Filers during your attendance at a recent Commission filing officers' workshop.  You are questioning whether the positions of Parks and Recreation Director, Economic Development Director, Housing Specialist, Community Services Commission member, Economic Development Advisory Commission member and management positions within the parks and recreation district would qualify as "public officials who manage public investments" based upon the individual duties applicable to their position.

ANALYSIS


Effective January 1, 1990, Section 87200 of the Government Code was amended to read:



This article is applicable to elected state officers, judges and commissioners of courts of the judicial branch of government, members of the Public Utilities Commission, members of the Senate Energy Resources Conservation and Development Commission, members of the Fair Political Practices Commission, members of the California Coastal Commission, members of planning commissions, members of the board of supervisors, district attorneys, county counsels, county treasurers, and chief administrative officers of counties, mayors, city managers, city attorneys, city treasurers, chief administrative officers and members of city councils of cities, and other public officials who manage public investments, and to candidates for any of these offices at any election.






Section 87200, emphasis added.


The Commission is currently considering regulations to clarify the term "other public officials who manage public investments."  At the present time our interim advice is as follows:



1.
Public officials who are city or county treasurers must file a Form 721 statement of economic interests.


2.
Persons who are "designated employees" in their agency's conflict-of-interest code may continue to file a Form 730 statement of economic interests with their filing officer.


3.
Persons who are assuming a designated position may file a Form 730 statement of economic interests.


4.
Persons who have determined that they manage public investments, but who are not designated in their agency's conflict-of-interest code, should file a Form 721 statement of economic interests.


5.
Persons not designated in an agency's conflict-of-interest code and who are uncertain about their status as public investment managers under Government Code Section 87200 may defer filing statements of economic interests pending adoption of regulations clarifying the term "public officials who manage public investments."


I have placed your name on a Commission mailing list in order that all updates to these regulations may be forwarded to you for your perusal.  If you should have any questions regarding this letter, please do not hesitate to contact our office at (916) 322-5901.






Sincerely,

Scott Hallabrin

Acting General Counsel

By:
Cheryl A. Hoff

Staff Services Analyst

Legal Division
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